
AnnapolisLaw Offices 
Atlanta l...~i~i6 11\'41Belhesda Orlando • . •HOLLAND & KNIGlIT LLP Boston Providence •-, ( . -:, ' I" 

t-)' -, c.;'. -'\ , . Bradenlon SI. Pelersburg' "',L 1:.... . \ 
Chicago San Antonio 

315 South Calhoun Street Fort Lauderdale San Francisco 
Jacksonville SeameSuite 600 	 J j SEP 20 P~I ~: 03 
Lakeland Tallahassee

PO . Drawer 810 (ZIP 32302·0810) Los Angeles Tampa 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Melbourne Wastiingt()1,DC.CU / ):· jISSION Miami West Palm Beach 
850-224-7000 CLERK International 0f1i0es. 
FAX 850-224-8832 Cara;as' SiiJ Paulo 

Mex'coC~ T~A~v' www.hklaw.com 
R;o 00 Jareiro Toky\l 
'~Iese1taliveOffire 

KAREN D. WALKERSeptember 20, 2001 
850·425-5612 

Internet Address: 
kwalker@hkJaw .com 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Blanca S. Bayo 

Director 

Division of the Commission Clerk 


and Administrative Services 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Capital Circle Office Center 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 


Re: 	 Docket No. 992015-WU - Application for Limited Proceeding to 
Recover Costs of Water System Improvements In Marion County By 
Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. 
("Sunshine") are an original and five copies of Sunshine's response to the final 
audit report issued in the above-referenced Docket on August 20, 2001 and 
assigned Audit Control No. 00-025-3-1. For our records, please acknowledge your 
receipt of this filing on the enclosed copy of this letter. Thank you for your 
consideration. 

Sincerely,APP _ 
CM= _ 
crv'p _ 	 HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 
COM __ 
elR _ 
ECR 
LFG 	

~OcJ~ 
0::: 

PAl . KDW:kjg 


GO 
 "J CU l'~r IF ~I t- \ ?[I> Q,t.,TE
SEC
SER _ 

SEP 200GTH __. 

FPSC-CiJ ~: ", ~ : ~ III 1CLERt\ 

mailto:kwalker@hkJaw.com
http:www.hklaw.com


Blanca Bayo 
September 20, 2001 
Page 2 

Enclosure 

cc: 	 J ames Hodges 
Robert Nixon 
Hal Barrineau 
Ralph Jaeger 
Tricia Merchant 
D. Bruce May 

TALI #240754 vI 



BEFORE THE FEORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for Limited Proceeding 
to Recover Costs of Water System 
Improvements in Marion County by Sunshine 
Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. 

/ 

Docket No. 992015-WU 

Filed: September 20, 2001 

RESPONSE OF SUNSHIm UTILITIES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC. 
TO THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT IN DOCKET NO. 992015-WU 

AUDIT CONTROL NO. 00-025-3-1 

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. (“Sunshine”) responds to the final 

audit report (Audit Control No. 00-025-3- 1) issued in the above-referenced Docket 

on August 20,2001 as follows: 

Exception No. 1 

Subparagraph (1). The auditor has recommended that Sunshine’s Utility- 

Plant-In-Service (“UPIS’’) be reduced by $9,039 because the $9,038.60 charged by 

the utility to Account No. 331 ‘‘does not represent any purchased plant assets.” 

Sunshine disagrees with this recommendation. The $9,038.60 was charged by the 

utility to Account No. 331 based on the Developer Agreement for the Ocala Heights 

Subdivision. A copy of this Developer Agreement is attached as Exhibit “A.” 

Pursuant to the terms of this Developer Agreement, the water system to  serve the 

subdivision cost the utility $21,100 plus any engineering fees incurred, of which 

$12,500 was advanced by the OwnerlDeveloper, The Developer Agreement further 

provides that the cost of the system ($21,100 plus any engineering fees that might 

~or ,~ f . l r : ‘ .4  7 y y - q , - : ;  “ :’p,y” . 

I I 8  I 9  S E P ~ U G  



be incurred) would be repaid to the OwnerKleveloper as new connections were 

added to the system. The approximately $9,039 was properly charged by the utility 

to Account No. 331 because it represents additional amounts paid to the 

OwnedDeveloper pursuant to the Developer Agreement for cost of the water system 

to serve the Ocala Heights Subdivision. 

Subparagraph (2). Sunshine agrees that the 1993 Dodge van should be 

retired from UPIS and Accumulated Depreciation ('A"') at its original cost of 

$15,036. 

Subparagraph (3). The audit report states that  "AD is understated by 

$20,067" because the utility "improperly calculated its depreciation expense for 

Account No. 341 Transportation Equipment in 1995 through 1997." Sunshine 

respectfully chsagrees. During the period 1995-1998, all vehicles were being 

depreciated x 6 years and five vehxles were retired. Specifically, during 1995, the 

majority of the vehcles making up the $82,711 balance were fully depreciated or 

not in use. Depreciation was calculated by specific identification. In 1996, the 

depreciation related only to the acquisition of a new vehicle. All other vehicles were 

not in service or were fully depreciated. In 1997, vehicles that  were out of operation 

in prior years were retired from plant. $28,687 was out of operation in 1997, and 

$53,136 was out of operation prior to 1997. Workpapers and depreciation schedules 

related to the retirements and calculation of depreciation expense at December 31, 

1997 is attached as Composite Exhibit "B." The coriect NARUC entry with respect 

to  the five retired vehicles is to debit accumulated depreciation and credit plant in 

2 



service. Some of the five vehicles were not fully depreciated when retired. 

Therefore, the effect of this entry was to  reduce AD. Additionally, in one instance, 

salvage was received. The correct entry would be to debit cash and credit AD. T h s  

has the effect of increasing AD. Since the retirements were not extraordinary, the 

treatment followed by the utility is correct and the account balance through 

December 31, 1998 is also correct. 

Exception No. 2 

The auditor has recommended that the utility's Contributions-In-Aid-of- 

Construction ("CIAC") and Accumulated Amortization (".A'') be increased by 

$16,010 and $496, respectively, with balancing entries that reduce advances for 

construction and retained earnings by $16,010 and $496, respectively, to transfer 

the inactive advances for construction balances for eight different developments. 

This recommendation is based o n  the auditor's interpretation of NARUC, Class B, 

Balance Sheet Account 252 and Account 271. These sections of the uniform system 

of accounts, however, do not apply to one of the referenced developments, namely 

the Stone Hill Development. The advance for the Stone Hill development was made 

pursuant to an agreement requiring the repayment of the advances. This 

agreement remains in effect and there are lots still to be connected in the Stone Hill 

Development. A copy of the Stone Hill agreement is attached as  Exhibit "C." There 

is no time limit for the settlement of advances for construction, and as long as 

advances for the Stone Hill Development are outstanding, they should be treated as 

advances for construction. 

3 



Excention No. 3 

Subparamaph (2). The utility included $1,200 in Account No. 620, Material 

& Supplies and $600 in Account No. 675 Miscellaneous Expenses - Office for 

payments required to renew consumptive use permits ("CUPS") issued by the St. 

Johns River Water Management District. The auditor's adjustment removes $1,200 

from Account No. 620 and retains the original $600 in Account 675 as the allocated 

portion for the total CUP cost of $1,800. The auditor has recommended that the 

balance of $1,200 in Account No. 620, Material & Supplies be recorded to  Account 

No. 186, Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. The utility submits that this 

recommendation is in error. The $1,800 for CUP renewals was made in 6 drfferent 

payments relating to different permits. The utility made four $100 payments, one 

$400 payment and one $1,000 payment. The Uniform System of Accounts provides 

that payments of this type of up to $400 can be expensed and not capitalized. 

Documentation relating to the CUP expenses is attached as Composite Exhibit "D." 

Subparamaph (4). The auditor has recommended that adjustments be made 

to Accounts Nos. 632, 650, 656, 657, 658, and 675 to allocate 95.22 percent of 

company cost to utility operations in Marion County. These recommended 

adjustments fail to take into account that the utility has been specifically allocating 

costs to regulated operations in Marion County or non-regulated operations in 

Citrus County where such costs are attributable only to the Marion County or 

Citrus County operations. Otherwise, the utility has been allocating costs based on 

a percentage derived fkom gallons pumped per ERC, rather than number of 

4 



customers, which provides for a more accurate allocation, The utility's allocation 

methodology is set forth in Exhibit "E". 

Subparagraph (4)(b). In Exception Number 3(4)(b), the auditor states that 

the utility improperly included $562 in Account No. 675, Miscellaneous Expenses - 

Office, that was paid to the Florida Department of Revenue for penalties accessed 

on its 1999 intangible tax return. Apparently, the auditor faded to note that the 

utility actually booked a credit to that account in the amount $562 whch represents 

the fact that the utility's accountant reimbursed the utility for the tax penalty. 

Subparamaph (5). Sunshine disagrees with audit staffs proposed 

adjustments to the utility records as set forth in paragraph (5) of Exception No. 3 to 

the extent such adjustments are based on the above-described audit 

recommendations in exception No. 3. 

Exception No. 4 

Subparagraph (1). The auditor recommends that the utility's balance in 

Account No. 211, Other Paid-in-Capital be reduced by $115,989 which is the 

average outstanding balance for officer accounts receivables. Sunshine respectfully 

disagrees. When referencing NARUC, Balance Sheet, Account 142B, the auditor 

characterizes the officer accounts receivables as "working funds." However, 

paragraph (1) of the recommendation relating to Exception No. 4 states: "Audit 

staff ascertains that the accounts receivable balances are in essence a n  outstanding 

interest-free, long-term loan to the utility's officers . . . ." The officer accounts 

5 



receivables do not represent amounts advanced to officers as working funds, but 

rather are loans to the officers. The loans were made with the understanding and 

intent that they would be repaid. That is still the understanding and intent today. 

Subparagraph (2). Sunshine disagrees with audit staffs recommended 

reduction of the utility's balance in Account No. 215, Retained Earnings to the 

extent that  it is based o n  the issues addressed in this response to the audit report. 

Subparagraph (4). The audit report notes that the utility received a 

preconstruction disbursement of $158,500 from the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection ("DEP") for its proposed regional water system, which 

included a $32,500 loan whxh the utility is required to repay with 3.05% interest 

beginning June 15, 2002. The audit report states that audit staff believes that the 

$32,500 DEP loan should be considered as long-term debt with an  interest cost of 

0.00 percent for this proceeding. This is incorrect. Interest on the $32,500 loan is 

accruing a t  3.05% despite the fact that DEP has extended the date on  which 

repayment is to  begin until June 15, 2002. 

Disclosure No. 1 

The audit report notes that the utility has six cellular telephones assigned to 

two officers and four employees and one cellular telephone used as a base stationed 

at the utility's office. The audit report further notes that  the utility has three wire 

lines €or local telephone and facsimile service installed in the utility's office. The 

utility's use of seven cellular telephones and three wire lines is reasonable. Of these 

6 



seven cellular telephones, three are assigned to service men in the field, one is 

assigned to the meter readedserviceman, two are assigned to utility officers who 

need to communicate with the utility regarding its operations, and one is used as a 

base unit in the utility's office. The utility uses the cellular telephones instead of 

having a radio system and believes it provides a more reliable means of 

communication than a radio system could' provide, and therefore expedites response 

time and enhances customer service. Of the three wire lines that the utility uses, 

two are used for local telephone service and one is used for facsimile service. It is 

certainly reasonable for the utility to have two wire lines for telephone service. If 

the utility had a single wire line for local telephone service, customers trying to 

reach the utility would receive a busy signal if the line was in use. Two wire lines 

for local telephone service and one wire line for facsimile transmissions are 

necessary for providmg adequate customer service. 

Disclosure No. 2 

The audit report suggests that the Commission determine the reasonableness 

of five u t h t y  vehicles. The disclosure indicates that the utility has four 1997 Isuzu 

pick-ups assigned to four field employees and one 1997 Ford pick-up assigned to a 

utility officer. The four field employees that use utility vehicles include the 

operations manager, two servicemen and a meter reader. The utility's service 

territory covers a large geographic area, which the employees of the utility must 

service. Moreover, the five utility vehicles are all economical vehicles that are five 

years old. Thus, these five utility vehicles are reasonable. 

7 



Disclosure No. 3 

Disclosure No. 3 suggests that the Commission should determine the 

reasonableness of the oEcers' salary. 

indicate a balance of $135,337 charged to Account No. 603 Salaries and Wages - 

Officers during the 12-month period ended December 31, 2000. The auditor's 

disclosure notes that the duties and responsibilities of the utility's officers have not 

changed since its last rate proceethng. The audit report further states that in the 

utility's 1991 rate proceeding, the total officers' salary authorized by the 

Commission was $90,957. Application of the change in CPI to this amount through 

2000, alone, would result in officers' salaries of approximately $116,000. Therefore, 

$135,337 in officers' salaries is reasonable. 

The audit report states that  utility records 

Exhibit I11 

Based on the calculations of the utility's accountants, it appears that Exhibit 

I11 contains mathematical errors. The cost of common equity appears to be 9.45 

percent instead of 9.37 percent using the Commission's leverage formula. Also, 

there appears to be an error in the weighted cost rate column. The cost of the 

various components adds up to 8.31 percent instead of 8.30 percent. Using the 

corrected return on common equity of 9.45 percent and a cost of 3.50 percent for the 

DEP loan results in a capital cost of 8.66 percent (using the audit adjusted capital 

balances). 

8 



- 

Florida Bar No. 354473 
KarenD. Walker 
Florida Bar  No. 0982921 
HOLMND & KNIGHT LLP 
P.O. Drawer 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 224-7000 

Attorneys for Sunshine Utilities 
of Central. Florida, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 

furnished by hand delivery to Ralph Jaeger, Florida Public Service Commission, 

Division of Legal Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 

32399 this 20th day of September, 2001. 

K&en D. Walker 

TAL1 #240790 v3 

9 



AGREEMENT 

T h e  u n d e r s i g n e d ,  CLARENCE V .  LAUDINGER . h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  

t h e  ' I  OWNER, DEVELOPER I ' ,  and JAMES H. HODGES,  UBA Sunsh ine  

b tilA.t;y, agree as f o l l o w s :  

T h e  "OWNER, DEVELOPER" and JAMES H. HODGES e n t e r  i n t o  

t h i s  agreement; for t h e  purpose  of c o n s t r u c t i n g  a w a t e r  sys tem t o  

w i t h  a perm- supply (subd. name) OCALA HEIGHTS # 1 AND # 3 

.Li(!etit; and potal . l le s o u r c e  of water  to adequa te ly  meet a l l  t h e  

ie!n:al;.ds o f  a subuivision of t h i s  na ture .  

mwis OF' AGREEMENT 
-_I__ - 

1 .  DLSIGN ENGINEER 

The  design e n g i n e e r  may be r e t a i n e d  by t h e  Owner, De- 

- / e l o p e r  o r  liodges and the c o s t  o f  this s e r v i c e  w i l l  be added  t o  

tile t o t a l  c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o s t  f o r  l a t e r  re-imbursement t o  t h e  Owner 

-Developer .  

2 .  PERMITS ----. .-- 
A l l .  p e r m i t s  w i l l  be rjbtained by hodges .lui#1--4hescey- 

5genci . js  l b / i l l  be accomplished by hodges  , 

' . c~: ;? lsTRu~.~Yt3N 
..-. " .. ------ 

1 I t  is  understood t h a t  James H,Haclges will c o n s t r u c t  or 
\ 

zausc- l;o be constructed a ;jumping s t a t i o n  and water distribution 

s y s i ' ~ : ~ :  i n  accordance  w i t h  t h e  des ign  e n g i n e e r s  plans submitte(? t o ,  

arid approved by t h e  Department of Environmental Regulation, 

Is, 5 .  SUNSHINE UTILITY CONTRIBUTION 
--- - ---. .. 

L l ;  is u n d e r s t o o d  t h a t  t h e  t o t a l  c o s t  t o  sunshine u t i l i t y  

ti; . : ( ~ r 1 s t r i ~ c I ;  o r  cause t o  h e  c o n s t r u c t e d  f o r  'the e n t i r e  water s y s t e  

The' work shdll be  commenced not  l a t e r  t h a n  & d l - y j y d f i [  
ana si?: .I1 be completed expeditiously 



t 

./ 
i 

6 . OWNER-DEVELOPER ADVANCE 

I: t is u n d e r s t o o d  tha t  t h e  "Owner-Developer" will ad- 

vance  to t o  sunsh ine  utility, $-z,500*00 -in- a 3- 

su&+aymw& or i n  draws as c o n s t r u c t i o n  progresses. T h i s  advance 

will be no more and no l e s s  t h a n  t h e  amount s t a t e d  in this agree- 

ment, '(Paragraph 6 ,  Owner-Developer Advance) and is refundable t o  

t h e  Owner-Developer by Sunshine U t i l i t y .  T h e  above C o s t  t o  i n c l u d e  

7 .  METHOD OF REFUNDING ADVANCE 
all water l i n e s  

After t h e  e n t i r e  w a t e r  system has  been  c o n s t r u c t e d  and 

c e r t i f i e d  by the d e s i g n  engineer,  and as t h e  developer, b u i l d e r ,  

o r  buyer of each l'ot, o r  home on the lot, physically connects the 

lot or home t o  the d i s t r i b u t i o n  system, a connection f e e  a n d  a 

meter installation f e e  w i l l  be cp l l ec t ed  bv sunshine uki1j.t 
Three hundred sixty-one d o l l a r s  and twenty c e n t s  ($361.20) ,J/y 
a - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ - ~ R e ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  WILL b-e eeturned --Eb- the 1 D v e P -  

Deve lope r  u n t i l  s u c h  time as t h e  Owner-Developer r vers ~ + - x n =  
Twonty-one thousand one hundred d o l l a r s  .,( 2 1 , 1 O O : O O $ f f i  
t i r e -  Adveusec- to- sunshine- uti3Li-tp; -To- dzteh ine-  portiQn- n F  csrrul-ec= 

qnd 

I t  is  u n d e r s t o o d  that t h e  Owner-Developer w i l l  convey 

to James H, Hodges by c l e a r  deed and t i t l e  a section of  p r o p e r t y  

s u f f i c i e n t  i n  s i z e  t o  i n s t a l l ,  r e p a i r ,  a l t e r  and o r  change a pump- 

ing s t a t i o n  and equipment neccessary for the operation of this 

water system. 

9 .  I t  is  understood t h a t  no p o s s i b l e  source of contamination w i l l  

be placed  with-in a 200 foot radius of t h e  w e l l  s i t e ,  and t h a t  

t h i s  200 foot radius w i l l  be protected by deed r e s t r i c t i o n s  by 

t h e  Owner-Developer. 

10.  OWNERSHIP OF THE WATER SYSTEN 

It is  agreed t h a t  t h e  well s i t e ,  pump s t a t i o n ,  a l l  

equipment and aJ.1 d i s t r i b u t i o n  mains lying i n  road  r i g h t  o f  ways 

and or easements will be t h e  p rope r ty  of James H.Hodges upon t h e  

e x e c u t i o n  of this agreement and installation of said s i t e ,  e q u i p  

ment and water mains .  

Sunshine  U t i l i t y  w i l l  be respons ib le  for t h e  r e p a i r  

a n d  maintenence o f  all equipment and mains. 
. .  

page 2 of three 
A n r ' 7  



/ 
I 

11. EXPANSION OF SYSTEM 
I 
I 

It is understood t h a t  this system may l a t e r  be exp- 

anded t o  service other customers o u t s i d e  the boundrys o f  this, 

subdivision, but in no w a y  w i l l  the system be expanded in a 

manner that w i l l  adversly affect exist ing or potential cus tomers  

. of this subdivision. 

12, PRIVATE WELLS . 

It is understood that t he re  w i l l  be no pr iva te  w e l l s  

constructed in t h i s  subdivision for any purpose on any lot and 

t h i s  w i l l  be g u a r a n t e e d  by deed r e s t r i c t i o n s  recorded by t h e  

Owner -Developer . 

L i t i g a t i o n  . 
agreement, the prevaling party shall be e n t i t l e d  t o  r ecove r  all 
reasonable cost i n c u r r e d ,  including reasonable a t t o r n e y  fees, 

I n  t h e  & r e n t  of any litigation arising o u t  o f  t h i s  

Interpretation and modification. 
s t r u e d  unde r  the r u l e 1  of the s t a t e  of florida, and no m o d i f i  
c a t i o n ,  amendment o r  termination of this agreement shall have 
any binding e f f e c t  unless said modification, termination or 
amendment is in writing, executed by a l l  par t ies  hereto, 

This agreement s h a l l  be con-  

B ind ing  effect. 
p e c t i v e  parties, t h e i r  heirs, successors, personal representives 
and assigns, 

IN WITNEsS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have entered into this 
agreement on the year and date first above s t a t e d ,  

This  agreement s h a l l  be b i n d i n g  upon t h e  res- 

Signed, sea l ed  and d e l i v e r e d ,  
i n  o u r  presence as ,witnesses1 - 

STATE OF F L O R I D A  
COUNTY OF M A R I O N  * 





3 1 
A

 

I 



.. , 

i - - I 

.- , 

Client: 82 
Page 03/11/98 01:22 pn Loc. # 1 - 999 Gr. # 1 - 999 

-- H u n  LOC Property Description Acquired NUR Sp Mth CL L i f e  SV or Sus Y. I T C  Cost Exp/AFD Pr ior  Dep. Cur DeP. End. Dep. Net Book L 

Sunshine U t i l i t i e s  Mater Assets Sunshine Uti Li t ies  of Central Flor ida  59-2938319 
Book Dep. Sumnary By Group Period 1/01/97 - 12/31/97 

Group #E540 - Off ice  Furniture & Equip 
1 4 Off Ice  Furniture 
2 4 Copier 
4 4 Vacum 
6 4 Typewriter 
8 4 Desks (3) 
10 4 Chairs (3) 
12 4 Lamp 
14 4 Typewriter 
16 4 Desk & Chairs (6) 
18 4 Computer 
20 4 Refriserator 

12/01/80 N 
9/02/82 N 
1?/01/82 N 
1/01/82 H 
11/01/83 N 
11/01/83 H 
4/30/83 N 
12/31/85 N 
4/01/86 N 
12/01/88 N 
11/01/89 N 

22 4 Microwave 2)0l;90 N 
x 4 F i l e  Cabinets 2/0?/90 N 

4 Oesk g Chair 2/01/90 N _ _  4 Picture 
29 1 Calculator 
30 4 Copier 
31 1 Parking Lot 
32 4 Fax Machine 
33 1 Vacuun 
34 4 Typewriter 
36 4 Computer 
38 4 Computer Program 
40 4 Pr in ter  
42 4 Eauiment 
44 
46 1 Purchase 
48 1 Purchase 
50 1 Purchase 
52 1 Purchase 
54 1 V a c m  

1 PSC Rate Case Adjustment 

2/01>90 U 
1/31/91 N 
5/31/91 N 
10/31/91 H 
8/30/92 N 
10/31/91 N 
3/30/93 N 
6/30/93 N 
5/30/94 N 

11/30/94 N 
6/30/94 N 
3/31/95 N 
4/30/95 H 
6/30/95 H 
7/31/95 N 
8/31/95 N 

56 1 Lease Fees 8/31/95 N 
58 1 Purchase 11/30/95 N 

8130194 N 

60 1 Monitor * 1/31/96 N 
62 1 Monitor 7/31>96 N 
64 1 L e t t e r  Opener 12/31/97 M 

Group Totals 

&ob,.. #341 - Transportation E u u i m n t  
i 1 1990 Dpening Balance ( r e t i r e  1997) 6/30/90 H 
2 1 1990 Opening Balance (3asis adjust t997) 6/30/90 N 
4 2 1983 Tayota Trucks (3)CRetire 1997) 4/01/83 N 
5 2 1983 Toyota Trucks (3)(Basis Adj 1997) 4/01/83 N 
6 2 1988 Isuzu Trucks ( 3 )  (Tax Ret S: 6/30/97 4/12/88 N 

8 2 1988 lsuzu Trucks (3 )  (Basis  adj 1997) 4/12/88 N 
10 2 1988 Isuzu Trucks (3) (Salvage received 19 6/30/97 N 
1 1  2 1988 Isuzu Trucks (3) (Salvage received 19 6/30/97 N 
13 2 1989 Isuzu Truck (1) (Ret i re  1997) 10/24/89 N 
14 2 1989 Isuzu Truck (1) (Basis Adj 1997) 10/24/89 N 
15 2 1989 lsuzu Truck (1) (Tax Ret i  S: 6/30/97 10/24/89 N 
16 2 1989 lsuzu Trucks ( 2 )  (Tax r e t  S: 6/30/97 9/01/89 N 

9/01/89 N 17 2 1969 lsuzu Trucks (2) (Ret i re  1997) 
18 2 19B9 Isuzu Trucks (2) (Ret ire basis Adj 199 9/01/89 N 

7 2 1988 Isuzu Trucks (3 )  (Ret i re  ?997) L/12/88 N 

c - Current Year Section 179 

SL 
SL 
si 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
si 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SI. 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 
SL 

+I 
t+ 

tt 
t* 

** 
** 
** 
** 
** 
** 

** 
** 

15.0000 
75.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15 .OOOO 
15 .OOOO 
6.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15 .OOOO 
15.0000 
10.0000 
15.0000 
10.0000 
15.0000 
10.0000 
15.0000 
6.0000 
6.0000 
6.0000 

15.OOCO 
15.0000 
15. DO00 
15.0000 
15,0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
15.0000 
6.0000 
6.0000 

15 .oooo 

6.0000 
6.0000 
6.0000 
6.0000 
0.0000 
6.0000 
6.0000 

6.0000 
6.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
6.0000 
6.0000 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 -00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

500.00 
2,849.00 

54-00 
270.00 

1,648.00 
878.00 
30.00 
266.00 
173.00 

3,955.00 
450.00 
169.54 
545 - 74 
332.00 
300.00 
84.77 

3,515.76 
2,000.00 
869.61 
88.57 
371. 00 

10,921.88 
200.00 
263.94 
720 - 00 
617.30 
71 -02 
545.00 

318.01 
134.39 

2,579. '16 
260.26 
328.10 
335.17 
163.63 

37,688.01 

880.16 

4,406 .a7 
-4.406.87 

0.00 7tbt,13 21i783.40 i.:; :%;.',3 -21,783.40 
0.00 

0:OO :'$z 22,311.42 
0.00 , r3r. / f  -22,314.42 
0.00 -4.000.00 
0.00 4;oooloo 
0.00 7,511.55 
0.00 751l 5 y  -7,511.55 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0 - 00 7 7 b b  7 ,+ L .>>,+.I 73  -15,532.74 5 1 532 - 74 

0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 
0.00 2,849.00 0.00 2,849.00 
0.00 54.00 0.00 54.00 

0.00 270.00 0.00 270.00 
0.00 1,648.00 0.00 1,648.00 
0.00 878.00 0.00 878.00 
0.00 30.00 0.00 30.00 
0.00 266.00 0.00 266.00 
0.00 173.00 0.00 173.00 
0.00 3,036.00 659.17 3,695.77 
0.00 275.00 30.00 245.00 

0.00 25'1.77 36.38 288.15 
0.00 153.07 22.13 175.20 
0.00 138.33 20.00 158.33 
0.00 50.17 8.48 58.65 
0.00 1,308.62 234.38 1,543.00 
0.00 1,033.33 200.00 7,233.33 
0.00 251.20 57.97 309.17 
0.00 45.78 8.86 54.64 
0.00 86.56 24.73 If1.29 

0.00 34.44 33.33 67.77 
0.00 41.07 43.99 85.06 
0.00 100.00 48.00 148.00 
0.00 102.88 41.15 144.03 
0.00 8-26 4.73 13.01 
0.00 60.55 36.33 96.88 

0.00 30.03 21 - 2 0  51.23 
0.00 1 1  -95 8.96 20.91 
0.00 229.25 171.94 401.19 
0.00 18.80 17.35 36.15 
0.00 50.13 54.68 104.81 
0.00 23.28 55.86 79.14 
0. ooc 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0 . 0 0 ~  17.937.92 3,729.91 21,667.83 

0.00 77.95 11.30 a9 - 25 

0.00 3,823.46 1,820.31 5,643.77 

0.00 88.02 58-68 146.70 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0-ooc 
0.ooc 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4,406.87 
21,783.40 -4,406.87 . 

- 21,783.40 
0 -00 

-22,314.42 15,786 -03 

0.00 
4,005.53 4,000. OD 

-7,511.55 
0.00 
0.00 

-15,532.74 
8,282. 83 

0.00 4,406.87 
0.00 -4,406.87 

0.00 -21,783.40 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 -22,314.42 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 4,000.00 
0.00 4,805.53 
0.00 -7,511.55 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 8,282.83 
0.00 -15,532.74 

0.00 27,783.40 

0.00 is.7a6.03 

0. c 
0. t 
0. t 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

259.8 
205.0 
80.2 
257.5 
156.8 
141.6 
26.1 

1,972.7 
766.6 
560.4 
33.9 

2sq. 7 5,m. 1.- 
178.8 
132.2 

572.0 
473.2 
58.0 
448.1 
733.4 
266.7 
113.4 

2,177.9 
224. 'I 
223- 2 
256.0 

16,OZO. 163.6 1 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

6,528.3 
0.0 

0.0 
3,506.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

7,249.9 
0.0 

- 4 ,  000.0 



r .. 
_ .  

Sunshine U t i l i t i e s  Water Assets 
03/11/98 01:22 pn LOC. # 1 - 959 Cr. # 1 - 999 

Sunshine U t i l i t i e s  o f  Central FLorida 
Book Dep. S m a r y  By Group 

-- N u n  Loc Property Description Acquired NUR Sp Mth CL 

Group a 4 1  - Transportation Equipment 
19 2 1990 D d g e  Ram ( r e t i r e d  1993) 4/10/90 N ** 
20 1 19-90 Dodge Ram (Basis Adj) 4/10/90 N ** 
21 2 1993 Van 6/30/93 M SL 
22 2 Purchase Pul l ing Rig 6/30/96 N SL 
23 2 Purchase 4 trucks 4/30/97 N SL 

(Continued) 

Group Totals 

Group a 4 3  - Tools Shop B Garage Equip 
1 4 Tools 
2 4 Tools 
3 4 Tool Box (Ret i re  1997) 
4 4 Tool Box (Ret ire Basis adj  1997) 
5 1 Purchase 

1 Hisc Tools 
1 Pliers 

8 1 Mise 
9 1 Hisc T o o l s  

10 1 Purchase 
1 1  1 Purchase 
12 4 Hisc Tools 
13 4 Tools 
14 1 Crescent Wrench 
15 4 Torches 
16 4 Welder 
17 4 P i p e  Wrench 
18 1 Laun Houer 
19 1 Purchase 
20 1 Purchase 
21 1 Dri l l  & Urench 
22 1 Corrpressors 
23 1 Voltage Regulator 
24 1 Blade & Mise 
25 1 Amprobe 
26 1 Cackler 
27 1 Grinder z' 1 

Meter Base Spreader 
1 P i p e  Vise 
1 Ohmneter 
1 Pipe Urenches 

SZ 1 Purchase 
33 1 P l i e r s  
34 1 Truck Tool Boxes ( 4 )  
35 1 Hisc Tools 
36 1 Purchase 
37 1 Metal Detector 
38 1 Purchase 
39 f Tool K i t  

. .. 

Group T o t a l s  

6/30/85 N SL 
6/30/86 N 
6/30/88 N :i 
2/28/91 N SL 
2/28/91 W SL 
3/31/91 N SL 

12/31/91 N SL 
1/31/92 N 51' 
9/30/92 ti SL 
1/31/93 N SL 
10/31/90 H SL 
2/28/93 N SL 
3/31/93 N SL 
2/28/94 H SL 
2/28/94 N SL 
2/28/94 N SL 
7/31/94 N SL 

6/3o/a8 N ** 

1/31/95 N SL 
3/31/95 N SL 
6/30/95 H SL 
8 j 3 i h 5  N SL 
9/30/95H N SL 

10/31/95 N SL 
3/31/96 N St 
4/30/9& N SL 
4/30/96 N SL 
6/30/96 N SL 
6/30/96 N Si 
9/30/96 N SL 

10/31/96 N SL 
1/37/97 N SL 

4/30/97 H SL 
5/31/97 N SL 
7/31/97 N SL 
8/31/97 N 5L  

11/30/97 W SL 
4/30/97 N SL 

2/2a/97 N SL 

s s 
Client:  829 

Period 7/01/97 - 12/31/97 Page 5 
5 9- 29383 19 

L i f e  SV or Bus X I T C  Cost Exp/AFD Pr ior  Dep. Cur Dep. End.  Dep. Net Book V. 

0.00 4,695.78 5,577.85 
0.00 -70,273.63 0.00 

2,506.00 5,942.26 9,093.74 
i,o31.87 7,474.37 4,596.85 
4.420.66 4.420.66 35,365.31 

60,893.19 0.00~ -14,963.41 7.938.53 -7.024.88 67,918.07 

6.0000 

6.0000 
6 .  COO0 
6.0000 

10.0000 
10 .0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10. DO00 
10- 0000 
10.0000 
10 .oooo 
16.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
IO. 0000 
10.0000 
1 0.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 

Group a46 - C m n i e a t i o n  Equipment 
1 4 Radios (traded i n  12/31/85] net value 12/31/85 N SL 10.0000' 
2 4 Radios g Antennas 1/01/83 N SL 10.0000 
3 4 Radios 12/37/85 N SL 10.0000 
4 4 Radios 4/12/88 N SL 10.0000 

i - Current Year Section 179 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.130 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.QO 
0.00 
0.00 

290.70 
658.64 
137.36 

208.96 
69.92 
75.68 

2.12 
423.99 
377.82 
54.18 

332.18 
251.22 

19.62 
130.42 
423.99 

66.30 
215.16 
321.71 
489.64 

78.62 
438.37 
39.74 
80.94 
81 -77 
61 -53 

180.96 
69.53 
45.75 

148.49 
128.25 

9.77 
600.66 
41.24 

139.57 
93.99 
84.69 
63.70 

6,722.55 

- 137.36 

182.73 

0.00 163.90 29.07 
0.00 371.38 65.86 
0.00 77.45 0.00 
0.00 -137.36 0.00 

49.41 20.90 0.00 
0.00 16.53 6.99 
0.00 3.66 1.57 
0.00 0.43 0.27 
0.00 84.50 42.40 
0.00 30-63 17.78 
0.00 8.60 5.42 

83.03 33.22 0.00 
0.00 35.64 25.12 
0.00 2.98 1.96 
0.00 14.98 13.04 
0.00 48.69 L2.40 
0.00 4.75 4.14 

21.08 21.52 0.00 
24.99 32.17 0.00 

0.00 85.68 48.96 
0.00 11.79 7.86 

0.00 4.96 3.97 
0.00 9.44 8.09 
0.00 6.13 8.18 
0.00 4.10 6.15 
0.00 12.06 18.10 
0.00 3.48 6.95 
0.00 2.29 4.58 
0.00 4.57 18.27 
0.00 2.47 14.85 
0 - ooc 0.00 11.76 
0.ooc 0.00 0.81 
0 - ooc 0.00 40.04 
0 .ooc 0.00 2.41 
0-ooc 0.00 5.82 
0. ooc 0.00 3.13 
0.ooc 0.00 0.71 
0.uoc 0.00 4.25 
0 . 0 0 ~  1,110.69 622.50 

0.00 58.45 43-84 

192.97 
437.24 

77.45 
-137.36 

70.31 
23.52 

5 -23 
0.64 

126.90 
48.41 
14.02 

116.25 
60.76 

4.94 

91 -09 

42.60 
57.16 

134.64 
19.65 

102-29 
8-93 

17.53 
14.31 
10.25 
30.16 
10.43 
6.87 

22.84 
17.32 
11.76 
0.81 

40.04 
2.41 
5 -82 
3.13 

28-02 

8-89 

0.71 
4.25 

1.733.19 

9 7 . n  
227.40 
59.91 
0.00 

138.65 
46.40 
10.45 

'1 -40 
297.09 
129.41 
40.16 

215.93 

68- 
102.40 

1902.46 

332.90 
57.41 

172.56 
264.55 
355.00 

58.97 
336.08 
30.81 
63.41 
67.46 
51.28 

150.80 
59.10 
38.88 

159.89 

8-94 

131.17 
116.49 

560.62 
38.83 

133.75 
90 - 86 
83.98 
59.45 

4,989.36 

483.00 0.00 483.00 0.00 483.00 0.00 
2,358.00 0.00 2,358.00 0.00 2,358.00 0.00 

0.00 4,359.00 0.00 
1,014.00 0.00 920.61 93.39 1,014.00 0.00 
4,359.00 0.00 4,359.130 



Sunshine Utilities, Inc 
Plant and Accumulated Depreciation 

31 1 Pumping Equipment 374,244.00 5,174.22 (1,665.98) (10,388.78) 
320 Water Treatment Equipmen 179,418 00 455.92 0 36 

0.00 330 Dist Res & Standpipes 

333 Services 0 00 

335 Hydrants 0 00 

' 331 T 8 D Mains 940,178.00 65,511 70 

334 MetersMeter Installations 132,352.00 5,788.64 (4,988.90) (0.00) 

Accumulated Depfecration Utility Plant In Service 
Account Balance Balance Balance Depreciation Balance 
Sunshrne 12/31/96 Additions Retirements Ad.&tmentf 17/31/97 72/31/96 Fxpense W s t m e n t  Retirements 12/31/97 

*/367,363 46f 118,529.00 17,514.26 (3,291 88) (1,665 98) 131,085.40 
979.874.28J 101,698 00 8,163.38 0 00 109,861.38 
7 0 00 0.00 

(0.75)3',005,68S.9d 361.793.00 21 ,380.54 (0 76) 383.1 72 78 
. 0.00 

433,151.74 49,446.00 6,512.89 3,000.00' (4.988 00) 53,970.89 
0.00 

301 Organization 1,660.85 
302 Franchises 
303 Land 8 Land Rights 61,724 00 

"1,660 85/ 508 00 41 52 0.00 
0 00 

L'61.724.0d 0.00 

549.52 Q 
1 

007 

t 

t 

>: 

P 



09:'18/2801 12: 16 3523476915 

. ' t  

SUNSHINE UTILITIES PAGE 20 "e rs",.GL 
- .  

__1 WATER SYSTEM AGREENENT 
4 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered 3nto t h i s  / d a y  o f  

, 19 f/ , by and  between Denver L. Ellison as 

Trust&  hereipafrer c a l l e d  "OwneP', and JAMES H. HODGES, hersjnafter 

call ed "water Suppl i ere". . -  
WHEREAS, Owner owns c e r t a i n  property located y f t h j n  Marion County 

and more part- icularly dcscr5 bed u5: 

SEE SCH€OLJLE " A "  

whereon Owner p l a n s  t o  construct a resjdentiel subdiv5sfon consSs t4ng  of 

approxfmately ni nety (90) residences . 

WHEREAS. LJater Supplier ' i n s t a l l s  and/or owns and/or operates water 

systems c a p a b l e  QT serv5cjng r e s - i d e n t l a l  develapments; Owner and Water 

Suppl i er agree: 

1 .  Owner shall and h e r e b y  does grant, bargain  and sell t o  Water 

SupplSer the exclus'lve water r i g h t s  to t h e  real estate referred to -In 

S c h e d u l e  "A" above. 1 1  

* 2- Water Supp'l ier owns a n d  operates a water system ' located on 
property near such r e a l  p r o p e r t y  referred to on Schedule  "A",  u n d e r  t h e  name 

oY SUN R A Y  ESTATES WTILIfT€S, INC. 

3. Water Supplqer shall install such d i r t r 9 b u t l o n  lines as are 
necessary throughout s a i d  proper ty  referred to qn Schedule "AI' above so t0 

I \  f u r n i s h  t h e  resqdences pv buildings to be constructed thereon w i t h  S t s  

w h i c h  shal l  be supplSed Water,Supplier, at Owner's expense ,  by Owner. 

4. Water SupplSer sha l l  be r a s p o n s f b l e  for any Federal ,  S t a t e  

or C o u n t y  psrmtts necessary for t h e  d,Esign, ins ta l la tSon ,  operatfon and 

maintenanca,of s a i d  water facility, together w j t h  a l l  mater-lals and the 

1 i ke necessary far  3 ts c o n s t r u c t i o n .  

5 ,  Owner shall prepare a prelimmary and f - l n a l  p l a t  at h4s expense 

of the proposed subd3vtsion to be l o c a t e d  on t h e  l a n d  referred to i n  Schedule 

"A" and s h a l l  i n c l u d e  thereSn reasonable a n d  necessary easements for the sn- 

stallation and majntenance o f  t h e  water system dfstr4butJon l i n e s  and s h a l l  

f u r t h e r  recite the e x j s t e n c p  o f  such easements  i n  a11  deeds and conveyances 

of the subject property to purchasers when app1 icabl  e, 

24 

Exhibit C 



@ 9 i . l 8 1 2 @ B l  12: 16 352347‘6915 SUNSHINE UTILITIES PAGE 21 

6. Owner shall work dqligently t o  d e v e l o p  and/or sell such 

residences ta be constructed upon t h e  property and w l 7 7  requlre t h e  con- 

tractor and/or purchaser to p l a c e  i n  e s c r o w < w ? t h  him the sum OF Three  

Hundred Fifty C$SSO.OO] Dollars; -it bejng understood, s a l d  T h r e e  Hundred 

F<fty (,$350,00) Dollars $hall be paid  to the Water Suppl-ier a s  a s l n g l e  

’ 

residence hookup f e e  to the water  system i n  accordance ‘ w i t h  Paragraph 8 
I .  

b e l  ow 
< 

7, Owner s h a l l  pay Water Supplter the total sum o f  Twenty-FdVe 

Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars. s a i d  sum payable: 3n accordance w i t h  t h e  

To1 1 ow? ng s c h e d u l  e : 

A.  Seven Thgusand ($7,000.00] Dollars upon dc’liqvery t o  

the Stone H177 sdte of‘ a l l  materials, equipment and supplies necessary f o r  

upgrad-ing OF the Sun Ray Estates L l t i l i t l e s  Water System and lnstellatfon 

of t h e  s l x  ( , 6 “ ]  Inch  maln l l n e  from t h e  Sun Ray pump station to Sron@ H i l l  

and t h e  d f s t r i b u k i o n  Tines w i t h l n  S t o n e  Hi l l  and upon lssuance o f  a w a t e r  

franchise by Marfon County to serve S t o n e  H411. 

B. ESght Thousand (I‘i3,OOO.OO) Dollars upon Installatfon of 

the d is t rSbut lon  lfnes withln S t o n e  Hi l l  i n  accordance w i t h  Paragraph 12, 

b e l  OW: 

C .  T h r e e  Thousand (%3,000.00) Dollars upon Installation of 

the  six (-6”) main l i n e  from Sun Ray pump s t a t t o n  to Stone Hill and proof 

of sufficient satqsfactory bscter-iolagqca.1 test results on a l l  new lfnes. 

D. Seven Thousand ($7,000.00] Dollars upon upgrade of the 
? ’  

Sun Ray Estates U t l l ‘ i t i e s  Water System to accm”date  Stone Hill wh4ch 

necessar-l ly Includes increase cspac-ity.”for b o t h  pump and tank 1 wcated 

thereon and any other requirements o< t h e  S t a t e  o f  F l o r l d a  Environmental 

Regulations. I 

6 .  O w n e r  end Water Suppl f e r  a g m x  that as, each ho.okup Pee is 
col-iected, Owner 1s e n t t t t e d  to retain Two Hundred Seventy-Seven and 771100 

($277 .77 )  Dollars from each fee a s  repayment of; the Twenty-Flve Thousand 

($2s,OUO.O0) Dollars referred tu i n  Paragraph 7 above. 

s h a l l  r e t a l n  du be p a i d  the dffPerence between Two Hundred Seventy-Seven and 

771100 ($277.771 Oollars and Three Hundred Fifty ($350.00) Dollars, 

Water Supplier 

9. Owner, purchaser.or con t rac to r ,  f s  responsible f o r  a l l  plumbing 

and stubb-lng from ‘ the  dlschargq s i d e  of The w a t e r  meter f o  che un-It. 



SUNSHINE UTILITIES PAGE 22 
@9#'18/2a@1 12: 16 3523476915 

10. Owner sha'l'l, i n  any and al l  sales and/or convcyances oT real 

. . property gncluded w-ithin S c h e d u l e  "A" stove. Snc lude  through deed restrqctqon 

or any other lawful means, absotute  proh ib i tSon  of the ? use of pr-lwate wells 

f o r  home and/or garden and/or any o t h e r  use i n  sajd  praperty and sha l l  require 

hookup to the subdlv is jon  water  system. 

11. Water Supplqer will own s a i d  water system and the d l s t r l b u t l o n  

l l n e s  and equipment w t r 4 g h t  and shall be w s p o n s q b l e  to supply sa4d sub- 

d i v i s i o n  w i t h  I t s  exclusive water supply  and F o r  maintenance o f  s a i d  system 

and .in determtning rates and operation and shall meet a l l  standards governing 

safd  w a t e r  system establfshed by any governmerim7 agency hauqng Jurlsdlctqon 

of same. 

12. T h e  Water SupplSer s h a l l  work diligently to upgrade the water 

system and lnstall the  6" majn line from t h e  Sun Ray pump s t a t t a n  to Stone 

H j l l  and shal l  coordlnata the i n s t a l l a t j o n  of t h e  distribution IVnes wl th jn  

Stone H411 wjth the Owner's road contractor so as not to delay t h e  cont rac tor  

or the complet4on ~f the  subdW5slan inprovements. 

13. In the'event eirher af t h e  p a r t i e s  to thPs Agreement breach rhe?ir 

. .contract', t h e  non-defaulting p a r t y  or parties  may seek legal recourse for the 

enfarcement of same and/or f o r  damages to be determined by a court  OP competent 

gur5sdIction. . .  

? 

This Agreement I s  bjnding upon t h e  parties hereto, and theSr heirs ,  . 

SUCC~SSCWS o r  a s s i g n s .  

I N  WXTFIESS WH€REOF, each of t h e  p d r t i e s  hereto have read and 

understand thts Agreement and 'It c o n s t i t u t e s  the  entire contract betwean the 
partjes  and FURTHER each has slgned s a i d  contract voluntar47y. '. 

Lccr ( L . S . )  

k i  ttness 

(L.S. 1 
. .  



B91’18/2001 12: 16 3523476915 SUNSHINE UTILITIES PAGE 23 

MARION 

B e f o r e  me personally appeared JAMES M, HODG€S, to me 

to me to be the parson described fn and who executed 

COUNTY OF 

and known 

4ng fnstrument, and acknowledged to a n d  before me t h a t  ha executed the same 
for the  purposes t h e r e 4 n  expressed. . I  

WITNESS my hand and offfcfaq ‘seal th5s‘ / f /  ‘day of 
1 9 a .  . .’ 

Notary H . & P !  Yu b l  f c  

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUrlrTY O F  P U R I O N  

BePore me personally appeared 0ENVER.L. ELLISON, tu ma well kn.own 

the forego4ng 

the same f o r  
and known to m e  to be the person  descr-lbed Jn and who executed 

qnstrument, and acknowledged to and before me t h a t  he ,executed 

the pbrposers therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and o f f l c i a l  $eel thls day o f  

I, 

19 . 

M i  Com.lss3on Expires:  

. .  
. . I  

. -  27’ I ’  

* .  
3 I .  

. .  
. .  ’ . .  



09i18i2801 12: 16 3523476915 

.--.. 
SUNSHINE UTILITIES PAGE 28 

FEE LIST 
z 

i 

.* - - -  

'I 

I .  

Composite Exhibit D 



89i 18/2001 12: 16 3523476915 SUNSHINE UTILITIES 

> 

Sunshine utilities 

MARCH 7, 2000 

PLEASE ISSUE CHECK As F0LLX)WS: 

PAYEE: ST JOHNS WATER 
' MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

. .  

AMOUNT: $100.00 

CONSUMPTI['crE WATER USE PERMIT 3131 
RENEWAL 

. 
E L  # 
VENDOH #t 9 
MO POSTEDE 
DATE PAID 3-9-0 0 

33%kq 
, 

CK c 

PAGE 29 



09i18./2001 12: 16 3523476915 SUNSHINE UTILITIES PAGE 30 

3. 

Page PS-4 of the Public Supply and/or Essential Type 
Uses shows existing Unaccounted for water‘ (UAW) as 
15.4% for 1999. Please provide a leak detection and 
repair implementation schedule to reduce the amount of 
UAW to 10% or less. This schedule should include a 
timeline for leak detection and repair along with the 
resulting decrease in unaccounted for water associated 
with each repair project. [Paragraph 10.3 (a), (b), (c), (d), 
and (e) A.H.] 

Based on the submitted information, the required 
application fee for a Consumptive Use Permit renewal 
with an increase in allocation is $200.00. Please submit 
the additional $1 00.00 required for your application. 
Make check payable to the St. Johns River Water 
Management District. [40C-1.603 F.A.C.] 

We ask that you submit the requested information in a timely manner to help 
expedite review of your application. Please be[advised that, pursuant to District 
procedural rules, any application which has noi been technically and administratively 
completed within 90 days from the date of receipt of a Request For Additional 
Information by the District, must be forwarded to the Governing Board with a 
recommendation for denial based upon an incomplete application. However, shouId 
you require more than 90 days to respond, additional time to respond may be granted 
for good cause. You must request, in writing, additional time to respond along with the 
reason for the request. Please direct such a written request to me and I will let you 
know if we can grant such an extension. 

‘ 

I: 

I 



09,’18/2881 12: 16 3523476915 SUNSHINE UTILITIES 

FEE LIST 

Consumptive Uses of Water 

Individual ConsumDtive Use PerGits f40G2,FAC) Allaeatlon >SOO.OQO Gallons Per Day 
, I  J ’ New Uses or Modiflcatlans withan tncraase in Allocpkion 

Renewals or Modlflcations with NO Increase in Al[iocatian 

$laoo.oa ’ 

~200.00 

Standard General Consumptive Use Permlts (4OC-20, FACl Allocation ~500,000 Gallons Pet Day 

New Uses or Modificadons with an Increase in A[locatlon 

AIlocattan d 0 0 , O O O  Gallons Per Day 

Allocation ~ 1 0 0 , O ~ Q  Gallons Per Day 
. I  

RenewaIs or Modifications with No Increase in Allocatian 
*: 

Aftocation <100,OOO Gallons Per Day 

AtlocatIan rl  oo,ooa Gallons Per Day 

‘. ‘. 

$1 00.00 

S200.00 

Delineated Area General Permit (well Olameter >5 inches and c 6 Inches gr freeze protaction of .5 
SS0.00 acres - 

Noticed General Water Use Permits MOC-22, FAC) 

Short Term Construction Dewatering 

Fire Pratectlon 

sz OO.0D 

950.00 

PAGE 31 

$200.OQ 

$400.00 
- 

35 



Consumptive Uses of Water 

Individual Consumptive Use Permits 140C-2,FAC) R,Ilocat!on >5Q0,000 Gallons PRT Day 

New Uses or Modifications wittan lncraase in Allot :ation 

Ranewals or Modifications with NO Increase In Allocation 

' 
$1 0oa.m. 

$200.00 

Standard Gsrlaral Consumptive Use P e r U 4 p C - 2 0 ,  FACI ;":location <500,000 GaJlohs Per Day 

New Uses or Madlflcations with an Increase: in Allocation 

Allocatlon 400,000 Gallons Per Day 

Allocation >100,000 Galions Pet Day 

Renewals or Modificatlofls with Na Increase in Allocation 

Allocation c100,OOO Gallons Per Day 

Allocation r l O 0 , O O O  Gallons For Day 

$200.00 

~4ao.00 -. 

$1 00.00 

%200.00 

Delineated Area General Permit (well Olameter >5 in ; hes and < 6 Inches Qr freeze protection of >S - acres $50.00 

Noticed General Water Use Psrmits (4OC-22. PbC) 

Short Term Construction Dewatering 

Fire Protection 

$100.00 

S50.00 



09/'18/2001 12: 16 3523476915 SUNSHINE UTILITIES 

FEE LIST 

Consumptive Uses of Water 

Individual CmsumrrtIve Use Permits f40C-2,FAC) Allocation SOO.000 Gallons Per Day 
' 

New Uses or Modlficatians with an Incmase in AllocatCon 

Renewals or Madlfications with NO Increase in AIlacatlan 

$1000.00 * 

!mo.oo 

Standard General Cqnsumpfive Use Permits (4OC-20, FACI Allocation 400.000 Gallons Per Day 

New U s e s  or Modifleatians with en Increase in Allocation 

Allocation clO0,OOO Gallons Per Day 

AItacatian ~100,000 Gallons Per Day 

Renewals or Modifications with No Increase in Allocation 

Allocation <100,800 Gallons Per Day 

Allocatlon r100,OOO Gallons Per Day;- 

$200.00 

$400.00 -. 

S I  00.00 

sza o .a o 

OeJineated Area General Permit (well Diameter .5 inches and < 6 inches pr fraeze arotectfon of .5 - acres 550.00 

Noticed General Water use Permits (4QC-22, FAC) 
I . _  

Short Term Constructtun Owatering 

Fire Protection 

$1 00.00 

S50,OO 

PAGE 33 

.a 



SUNSHINE UJIL_ITIES 
..-.-"I..*.., I 

09i18/2801 12: 16 3523476915 

Sunshine utilities 

SEPTEMBER 25,2000 

PAY TO: 

AMOUNT: $1,000.00 

ST JOHNS RIVER WATER. MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM -L CONSUMPTIVE USE PERMIT 

PAGE 34 
, I._ 

~ .., 



09; 18/2@@1 12: 16 3523476915 SUNSHINE UTILITIES 

APNL 4,2000 

TO: JA$”E ROP, BOC)WEPIPITG 

FROM: PAMELA CHRISTMAS, W A G E R  

IRE: CITRUS COUNTY - PERCENTAGE FOR EXPENSES 

PER THSHA MERCHANT THE PERCENTAGE FOR EXPENSES SHOULD BE 
BASED ON THE PERCETcfTAGE OF ERC’S IN CITRUS COUNTY. 

MARION ERC’S 1769 
CITRUS ERC’S 58 - 

TOTAL# 1827 

CITRUS ERC’S 58 DIVIDED BY TOTAL 1827 IS ,0317 QR 3.17% 
r .  .. 

ADJUST THE PERCENTAGE OF CITRUS COUNTY - LUMP SUM FOR 
PAYMENTS A L ~ A D Y  MADE. PERCENTAGE w r u  BE 3.17% 

I C  

PAGE 32 

Exhibit E 


